unenforceable for any other reason, the holders of the series of PifCo notes supported by such guaranty would not
have a claim against Petrobras under such guaranty and will solely have a claim against PifCo. Petrobras cannot
assure you that, after providing for all prior claims, there will be sufficient assets to satisfy the claims of the PifCo
holders relating to any avoided portion of the relevant guaranty.

S-16

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS
   PifCo intends to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes for general corporate purposes and to finance
Petrobras� planned capital expenditure under its 2010-2014 Business Plan while maintaining an adequate capital
structure and staying within Petrobras� targeted financial leverage ratios in accordance with its 2010-2014 Business
Plan.

S-17

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
PifCo

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PifCo under U.S. GAAP at September 30,
2010, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the notes offered hereby.

As of September 30, 2010
As Adjusted for

Actual this Offering
(Unaudited)

(U.S.$ thousand)
Short-term debt:
Current portion of long-term debt 391,758 391,758

Total 391,758 391,758

Long-term debt:
Total long-term debt (less current portion) 12,472,859 18,472,859
Stockholder�s deficit:
Capital stock(1) 300,050 300,050
Additional paid in capital 266,394 266,394
Accumulated deficit (889,065) (889,065)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (27,698) (27,698)

Total stockholder�s deficit (350,319) (350,319)

Total capitalization 12,514,298 18,514,298

(1) Comprising 300,050,000 shares of common stock, par value U.S.$1.00, which have been authorized and issued.
S-18

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Petrobras
   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras under U.S. GAAP at
September 30, 2010, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the notes offered hereby.

As of September 30, 2010
As Adjusted

for
Actual this Offering

(Unaudited)
(U.S.$ million)

Short-Term Debt:
Short-term debt 12,521 12,521
Current portion of capital lease obligations 138 138
Total 12,659 12,659

Long-term debt:
Foreign currency denominated 30,120 36,120
Local currency denominated 31,364 31,364

Total long-term debt 61,484 67,484

Capital lease obligations (less current portion) 155 155
Non-controlling interest 2,234 2,234
Total shareholders� equity (1) 174,580 174,580

Total capitalization 251,112 257,112

(1) Comprising (a) 7,367,255,304 shares of common stock and (b) 5,489,244,532 shares of preferred stock, in each
case with no par value and in each case which have been authorized and issued. These figures include the
common shares (including common shares in the form of American Depositary Shares (ADSs)) and preferred
shares (including preferred shares in the form of ADSs) issued by Petrobras on September 29, 2010 in connection
with Petrobras� global public offering.

Subsequent Events
   On October 1, 2010, Petrobras issued an additional 75,198,838 common shares (including common shares in the